R14, R21, R22, R23 ARE SERVED,  

WP IS DISMISSED AGAINST R1) 

THIS WRIT PETITION IS FILED UNDER ARTICLES 226 AND 227 

OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA PRAYING TO ISSUE A WRIT OF 

MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE RESPONDENTS NO.5 TO 23 TO THE 

PETITIONER A SUM OF RS.3,34,62,072.50/- (RUPEES THREE CRORES 

THIRTY-FOUR LAKHS SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND AND SEVENTY-TWO AND 

PAISE FIFTY ONLY) TOWARDS THE APPLICABLE GST PAYABLE BY THE 

RESPONDENT AUTHORITIES AS DETAILED BY THE PETITIONER IN 

REPRESENTATIONS DATED 26.12.2019 VIDE ANNEXURE-D TO D17 

ALONG WITH THE ACCRUED INTEREST AND PENALTY IF ANY AND ETC. 

THIS WRIT PETITION, COMING ON FOR ORDERS, THIS DAY,

[...]

ORDER WAS MADE THEREIN AS UNDER: 

ORAL ORDER 

(PER: THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.NAGAPRASANNA) 

1. The petitioner is before this Court seeking the 

following prayer.  

“i. Issue a writ of mandamus directing the respondents 
No.5 to 23 to the petitioner a sum of 

Rs.3,34,62,072.50/- (Rupees three crores thirty-
four lakhs sixty-two thousand and seventy-two and 

paise fifty only) towards the applicable GST payable 
by the respondent authorities as detailed by the 
petitioner in representations dated 26.12.2019 vide 

Annexure-D to D17 along with the accrued interest 
and penalty if any. 

ii. Issue a writ of mandamus directing the respondents 
No.5 to 23 to the petitioner a sum of 
Rs.43,34,555/- (Rupees forty three lakhs thirty four 

thousand five hundred and fifty five only) towards 
the applicable vat payable by the respondent 

authorities as per the assessment order passed by 
respondent no.4 dated 12.11.2019 bearing 
No.DCCT/Audit-1/HBL/19-20/B vide Annexure-B 

and the accrued interest and penalty if any. 

iii.